Note: chart sorted by Cash.
1. Per 2Q press release/presentations Cash Use is midpoint of range of Company stated, unless otherwise noted.
2. Includes CapEx.
3. Not applicable.
4. Represents average monthly cash burn for 2Q 2020.

Peer Liquidity Summary (1)

Cash Burn
per key / per month

($ in thousands)

($2.4K)(2) ($1.2K) ($2.0K) ($2.5K)(2) ($1.6K) ($2.1K) N/A(3) ($0.8K)(2) ($1.7K) ($0.2K) ($1.2K)(4)

3

L
iq

u
id

it
y

($
 i

n
 m

il
li

o
n

s)

RLJ is well positioned with both significant liquidity and a long runway

• RLJ ‘s strong second quarter cash position was further bolstered by a $400M draw on the line of credit

• Monthly cash burn continues to be lower for RLJ’s portfolio relative to peers

RLJ Lodging Trust | Pro Forma Statistics

1. Results exclude the Chateau LeMoyne-French Quarter New Orleans, which is a fully unconsolidated hotel.

The financial information below reflects Pro Forma statistics for 103 hotels owned as of June 30, 2020

• Pro forma hotel statistics are reported on a comparable basis and exclude any hotels sold during the period

Pro Forma Hotel Statistics (1) 2019 2020

(all amounts in '000s except operating metrics) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2

Rooms Available 2,032 2,055 2,077 2,077 8,241 2,055 2,055

Rooms Sold 1,544 1,710 1,684 1,572 6,509 1,242 240

Total Room Revenue 286,623 322,102 299,918 282,232 1,190,876 218,892 27,853

Total Revenue 340,396 381,297 355,413 342,069 1,419,175 265,453 32,596

Occupancy 76.0% 83.2% 81.1% 75.7% 79.0% 60.5% 11.7%

Average Daily Rate (ADR) $185.63 $188.41 $178.15 $179.56 $182.96 $176.23 $115.94

Revenue per Available Room (RevPAR) $141.07 $156.78 $144.39 $135.87 $144.51 $106.54 $13.56

Pro forma Hotel EBITDA 102,374 133,610 112,102 102,593 450,678 51,047 (42,722)

Pro forma Hotel EBITDA Margin 30.1% 35.0% 31.5% 30.0% 31.8% 19.2% (131.1%)

4

RLJ Lodging Trust | 2Q Pro Forma Operating Statistics
Top Markets Occupancy ADR RevPAR

# of Hotels 2020 2019 Var 2020 2019 Var 2020 2019 Var

Northern California 12 8.1% 88.6% (90.8%) 133.03 234.78 (43.3%) 10.80 207.92 (94.8%)

Southern California 9 16.3% 85.4% (80.9%) 145.82 181.91 (19.8%) 23.79 155.42 (84.7%)

South Florida 8 11.9% 83.2% (85.7%) 118.10 168.58 (29.9%) 14.01 140.30 (90.0%)

Austin 3 8.5% 81.5% (89.5%) 106.19 225.04 (52.8%) 9.06 183.34 (95.1%)

New York City 5 16.6% 92.5% (82.1%) 100.72 248.35 (59.4%) 16.69 229.73 (92.7%)